(C)GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

**EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 341]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2020 Aavani 8, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# TAMIL NADU INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, FINANCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, CHENNAI-9.

AMENDMENT TO THE TAMIL NADU INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD REGULATIONS, 2013.

[B.P.No.309, Board Cell, 24th August 2020, Aavani 8, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051.]

## No. SRO A - 29(b)/2020.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Act, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Act 22 of 2012), the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Board hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Development Board Regulations, 2013.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on the 19th day of August 2020.

## **AMENDMENT**

In the said Regulations, in regulation 15, for sub-regulation (4), the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely:-

"(4) All tender documents for Public-Private Partnership projects including draft concession agreements, shall require the prior approval of the Board and any substantive changes made during pre-tender consultations with prospective tenderers shall also be approved by the Board."

> POOJA KULKARANI, Special Secretary to Government / Principal Secretary to Government (Expenditure)/ CEO, TNIDB (FAC).